Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department Economic Equity & Inclusion Request for Modification/Substitution Approval Form

Date: 6-6-2023

Form Prepared By: Leona Walton

Contract/Project Number: 1682 / 81000817	Drainet Name
	Project Name: Water Services Administration Building and I/T Improvements and ADA Compliance
Owning Department: Water Services	Project Manager: Debra Smith / debra.smith@kcmo.org / 816-513-0293
Funding:	☐ CO-OP ☐ Grant: ☐ Other: N/A ☐ Other:
Developer/Prime: Hartline Construction, LLC	Address: 751 E, 63rd Street, Suite 107, KCMO 64110
Contact: Jennifer Hartline	Phone: 816-921-6002
Contact Email: jhart@hartlinecon.com	Fax: 816-920-0502
	147.810-920-0302
☐ General Service ☐ Concession ☐ Oth	gn Professional Professional Services er Goods & Services Non-Municipal Agency lities Maintenance/Repair/Renovation
Reason for Modification/Substitution Request:	
Contractor is increasing MBE and WBE percen	ages on this project.
	SUMMARY*
Original Contract Maximum Obligation:	\$3,864,415.00
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1:	\$3,864,415.00 \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No.	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DE	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DE The Request for Modification/Substitution is:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DE The Request for Modification/Substitution is: Approved 12 % MBE 44 The Request for Good Faith Efforts Waiver is:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DE The Request for Modification/Substitution is: Approved 12 % MBE 44 The Request for Good Faith Efforts Waiver is:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1: Amendment/Change Order No. 2: Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4: Amendment/Change Order No. 5: Current Maximum Obligation: Proposed Amendment/Change Order No. Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation: This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Ru FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DE The Request for Modification/Substitution is: Approved 12 % MBE 44 The Request for Good Faith Efforts Waiver is:	\$ 3,864,415.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

Inter-Departmental Communication

Date: May 22, 2023

To: Mayor Quinton Lucas; Chair; Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations

Committee

From: Edwina Jones; Interim Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity

Department

Subject: Revised CUP Summary for RFM-1 #:

CONTRACTOR: Hartline Construction, LLC

Address: 751 E. 63rd St., Suite 107 Kansas City, MO 64110

Contract # 1682 / 81000817- WSD Administration Building

& IT Improvements & ADA Compliance

Code: 15

Contract Amount: \$3,864,415.00

MBE Goal 11% WBE Goal: 11% Total MBE Achieved: 12% Total WBE Achieved: 44%

MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name: Alpha Energy & Electric, Inc.

Address: 1100 E. 34th St.

Kansas City, MO 64109

Scope of Work: Electrical / Lighting

Subcontract Amount: \$73,994.91
Ownership: Nwabuonwu, Ike

Structure: African-American Male

MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name: City Cement Concrete Construction Co.

Address: 1138 W. Cambridge

Kansas City, KS 66103

Scope of Work: Concrete Subcontract Amount: \$90,545

Ownership: Giarrantana, Anthony

Structure: Hispanic-American Male Code: 16

Page 2: 1682 / 81000817- WSD Administration Building & IT Improvements & ADA Compliance

MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name:

Best AV Solution, LLC

Address:

917 Splitlog Ave.

Kansas City, KS 66101

Scope of Work:

AV / Programming

Subcontract Amount:

\$281,000

Ownership:

Temple-Holliday, CaTia

Structure:

African-American Female

Code: 19

WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name: Address: Hartline Construction, LLC 751 E. 63rd St., Suite 107

Kansas City, MO 64110

Scope of Work:

Demolition / Finishes / Construction

Management

Subcontract Amount:

\$1,556,300

Ownership:

Hart, Jennifer Caucasian Female

Code:27

Structure:

WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name:

AGP, Inc.

Address:

12900 2nd St.

Scope of Work:

Grandview, MO 64030

Subcontract Amount:

\$144,900

Ownership:

Hankinson, Sherry

Structure:

Caucasian Female

Code:27

WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:

Name:

DiverseID Products of Florida, LLC

Aluminum Storefronts / Glazing

Address:

8121 NW 80th Terrace

Kansas City, MO 64152

Scope of Work:

Signage

Subcontract Amount:

\$4,600

Ownership:

Derra, Martina

Structure:

Caucasian Female

Code:27

Comments:

Note: The prime contractor is a certified WBE who is self-performing scopes of work included in the project for WBE participation credit.

The prime contractor's Request for Modification was approved.



REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION

(This Form must be submitted to CREO KC to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

	The second secon					
BIDDEI ADDRE PROJE AMENI	R/PROPOSER/CONTRACTOR: Hy SS: 75 E. U3v1 SI CT NUMBER OR TITLE: 61000 DMENT/CHANGE ORDER NO: (If ap	NRTUNE (SUITE 107 BIT /1682 plicable) N/A	ONST WS	PUCTION GO D ADM	IN, WC FILD IN ITSIADA	imppa
	Project Goals: Contractor Utilization Plan:	12.12-%	MBE MBE	45169	% WBE % WBE	
1. I am ti reques	he duly authorized representative of the a st this substitution or modification on beha	above Bidder/Contractal alf of the Bidder/Contractal	ctor/Prop tractor/F	poser and an Proposer.	authorized to	
2. I herel	by request that the Director of CREO KC	recommend or appro	ve: (che	ck appropria	ate space(s))	
a	A substitution of the certified MI	BE/WBE firm			•	
	to perform		of new	firm)	•	
	(Scope of work to	be performed by new	firm)	▼		
	for the MRF/WRF firm		•	ich is curren	tly	
	(Name of a	old firm) poser's Contractor Ut	tilization	Plan to	•	
	perform the following scope of work:					
	- The second sec	(Scope of work	of old fi	rm)		
ь.	A modification of the amount of Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Contractor	of MBE/WBE partic	cipation from	currently I	isted on the	
	2 % MBEG % WBE (FI	ll in % of MBE/WBE	Partici	pation curre	ntly listed on	
	то					
	12,2% MBE 15,6% WBE (Fill Contractor Utilization Plun)	ll in New % of MBE/I	WBE Pa	rticipation r	equested for	
c. d.	Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subc Attach a copy of the most recent 00485.0	ontract letter for each	new M Month	BE/WBE to ly Utilization	be added. Report	
3. Bidder/	Contractor/Proposer states that a substit	ution or modificatio	n is ne	cessary beca	use: (check	

The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quoted price without a corresponding change in the scope of work.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default or breach of its contract.
Requirements of the scope of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting not feasible or not feasible at the levels required by the goals established for the contract.
The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the City contracting department.
Bidder/Contractor/Proposer has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the Act and it is in the best interests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.
4. The following is a narrative summary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith efforts exhausted in attempts to substitute the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan with other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope of work or any other scope of work in the project:
* HARTUNE WAS ABLE N FIND CERTIFIED MBEIS
THAT COVID SELF PERFORM WORK THAT WBEIS WERE 60146 TO SELF PERFORM CHANDINGING
WERE GOING TO SELF PERFORM CHANDINGING
THE MBE TO INCREASE ONER THE PROJECT
GOKIS.
 Bidder/Proposer/Contractor will present documentation when requested by the City to evidence its good faith efforts.
Dated: 5 LLP 2023 HAPTUNE CONSTRUCTION, LCC (Bidder/Proposer/Contractor) By: (Authorized Representative)
JUNNIPED BHARET

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WSD Administration Bldg. & IT Improvements & ADA Compliance

C	eck	(on	2:	
Or	lgin	al L	OI:	
Up	dat	bed i	LOI:	

4	1 1 7 4	7.1.5		
PA	RTI	Prime Contractor	Hartline Construction, LLC	
82T			bcontractor Best AV Solution	agrees to enter into a contractual
goo	ds/servi	ces in comection v	with the above-reference contract:	who will provide the following [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
Sub	contract	toan Caregolizatio	ns (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," nsufficient and may result in deni	etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE al of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for a	n estima	ated amount of \$	281,000.00 (or_7.5	_% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/V	/BE Ver	ndor type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of the contractor for supplies or goods	nunts as 100% of contract value towards goals) total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime towards goals) tal dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
agree work Prime	s to utili on the a Contrac	ize M/W/DBE Sub above-referenced co ctor. This section is to be	contractor in the capacities indicated ontract in the capacities indicated contract in the capacities indicated completed by the M/W/DBR suited	owledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor ated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to herein, contingent upon award of the contract to becontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
denia	l and ot	more man one ime	anded sub-tier contract. IMPORT liable under City Code.	ANT: Falsification of this document will result in
Select	one:	The M/W/DB scope of work	E Subcontractor listed above IS (s). (Continue to Part 3.)	NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
	[OT MOTERN TO!		subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compa	ny name: BE	37 AV Solution	
	Full add	2.4 1 14 1	S Shrank Dr S	to 13 Indonnation MA LUDES
	Primary	y contact; Street mu	mber and name lia lemple-Hallida	
	a) This		select one): MBE WBE	Phone DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontro	actor is an M/W/DBE certified wa	ith the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
		mm mmar amii nê	merca for reporting barboses part	BE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to	be performed: AV equipme	ot Installation & Promamming
	c)	The dollar value of	of this agreement is:	

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

denr	ifer Ottal		Jennifer G. Hart
Signature: Pri	me Contractor	reviewing aged with the clause	Print Name
	nd President		5/10/2023
Title	***************************************	hadaanaanaanaa kaanaanaa kaanaanaa ka k	Date
State of Misso	ouri)	
County of Jac	ckson)	
I, Che	yenne Burchett clicf.	. state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowled
	Subscribed and sworn	to before me, a	notary public, on this
	day of May . 20 23 My Commission Expir	 res: 9/27/2025	Chayene to be about
STAMP:			Notary Public
	EN COMMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF		Rook AA/ Onlysty -
ignature: SubocCEO, CTS		USS NAME: E	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name 5/10/2023
ignature: Subc	ortractor Julia	1	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name
ignature: Subo CEO, CTS	ortractor Julia	1	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name 5/10/2023
ignature: SuboccEO, CTS i:le tate of ounty of	tina Michelle Fult)	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name 5/10/2023 Date
ignature: Subocceo, CTS i:le tate of ounty of I, Unris	tina Michelle Fultief.)) con. state th	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name 5/10/2023 Date
ignature: Subocceo, CTS iile tate of county of I, hris and bel	tina Michelle Fultief. Subscribed and sworn to))) state the before me, a new	Ca'Tia Temple-Holliday Print Name 5/10/2023 Date at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge otary public, on this //h

I PTTPD OF INTENT TO SUPCONTRACT

	-	TRITEWOLIMENTIOS	DUBCONTRACT	
į		Project Name/Title WSD Administration Bidg. &	IT Improvements & ADA Compliance	Check one: Original LOI:
ı	W	Project Location/Number 81000817/1682	1	Updated LOI:
HO				
		Prime Contractor Hartline Construction, LLC	agrees to enter into a co	
		with M/W/DBE Subcontractor The City Cement Co rices in connection with the above-reference contract: [insert a	who will provide the	following
pro Sul	ivided. E	Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or to ctor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this	he listing of NAICS Codes in wi	rich M/W/DBE
for	an estim	nated amount of \$ 90.545.00 (or 2.4 % of the	e total estimated contract value.)	100 A
MΛ	WBE Ve	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 1 Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dolls contractor for supplies or goods towards Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar contractor for supplies or goods towards	ar amount paid or to be paid by a goals) amount paid or to be paid by a p	prime
agre work	's Civil es to uti	Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capillize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, cractor.	pacities indicated herein. Prime (Contractor
as ne	eaea to	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract more than one intended sub-tier contract, IMPORTANT: Fother remedies available under City Code.	or listed above. Please attach ad- alsification of this document w	ditional sheets ill result in
Selec	et one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subscope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	contracting any portions of the a	bove-stated
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontra of work(s) to:	cting certain portions of the abo	ve stated scope
(1)	Comp	pany name:	pragrammy (Md. Veneral	
	Full a	address:	Name of the last o	
		Street number and name Cury contact:	ity, State and Zip Code	
		Name PI nis subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE	hone	
	•	i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the C of Intent must be attached to this document.		eparate Letter
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of	led with the City of Kansas City, of Intent is not required.	Missouri, the
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:		

The dollar value of this agreement is:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

35711	yer graph	Jennifer G. Hart
Signature: P	Prime Contractor	Print Name
	and President	5/11/2023
Title	C additional and	Date
State of Mi	inour!)
County of	Jackson)
The state of the s	heyanna Burchett l belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowled
	Subscribed and sworn	n to before me, a notary public, on this 11th
	day of May , 20 23 My Commission Exp	- Crading the Proposition
STAMP:		Notary Public
	MY COMMITTEE BY ASSET.	27, 2006
MWDBE SU	JBCONTRACTOR BUSI	NESS NAME: The City Cement Co
Devo	Quint	Dino Giarratana
Signature: Sub	ocontractor	Dino Giarratana Print Name
Demo	ocontractor	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023
Signature: Sub President	ocontractor	Dino Giarratana Print Name
Signature: Sub President	ocontractor	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Missouri	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Decontractor	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Missouri ackson Cheyenne Rae Burchett	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Missouri ackson Cheyenne Rae Burchett	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date) state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge to before me, a notary public, on this 11th
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Missouri ackson Cheyenne Rae Burchett belief. Subscribed and sworn to day of May 20 2:	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date) state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge to before me, a notary public, on this lith (Lumine Lumi Burchette
Signature: Sub President Title State of County of Ja	Missouri ackson Cheyenne Rae Burchett selief. Subscribed and sworn t	Dino Giarratana Print Name 5-11-2023 Date) state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge to before me, a notary public, on this lith (Lumine Lumi Burchette

CITY OF EQUICATION

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WSD Administration Bldg. & IT Improvements & ADA Compilence

Original I	o: 🗸
Updated	

PART	I: Prime Contractor Mark One Electric Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual
	nt with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Alpha Energy and Electric	who will provide the following
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to b provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DB Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Electrical Power, Lighting and AV		
for an esti	imated amount of \$ 73,994.91 (or 11 % of th	e total estimated contract value.)
M/WBE V	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as I Supplier (counts as 60% of the total doll contractor for supplies or goods towards Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar contractor for supplies or goods towards	ar amount paid or to be paid by a prime goals) amount paid or to be paid by a prime
City's Civi agrees to u	Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, il Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities M/W/DBB Subcontractor in the capacities indicated here	pacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor
Prime Con	e above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, of	contingent upon award of the contract to
PART 2 as needed t	tractor. This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For the remedies available under City Code.	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
PART 2 as needed t	Tractor. This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For the contract of the contract	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in
PART 2 s needed t lenial and	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For the remedies available under City Code. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontractor.	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in econtracting any portions of the above-stated
PART 2 as needed i lenial and select one:	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMP	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in econtracting any portions of the above-stated
PART 2 is needed it lenial and select one:	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For other remedies available under City Code. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subscope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontractor work(s) to:	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in econtracting any portions of the above-stated
PART 2 as needed i lenial and ielect one: 1) Con Full	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMP	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in econtracting any portions of the above-stated
Prime Con PART 2 is needed if lenial and felect one: I) Con Full Prim	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMP	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in accontracting any portions of the above-stated acting certain portions of the above stated scope ity, State and Zip Code
Prime Con PART 2 is needed if lenial and felect one: I) Con Full Prim	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMP	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in accontracting any portions of the above-stated acting certain portions of the above stated scope ity, State and Zip Code
Prime Con PART 2 is needed if lenial and felect one: I) Con Full Prim	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contract. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subscope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontractor work(s) to: Impany name: Street number and name Contract: Name This subcontractor is (select one): IMBE WBE DBE i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the Contractor.	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in accontracting any portions of the above-stated acting certain portions of the above stated scope ity, State and Zip Code ity, State and Zip Code ity of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter ited with the City of Kansas City. Missouri, the
Prime Con PART 2 is needed if lenial and felect one: I) Con Full Prim	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontract for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: For more than one intended sub-tier contractor listed above IS NOT subscope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontractor work(s) to: Impany name: Street number and name Contractor: Name Problem This subcontractor is (select one);	tor listed above. Please attach additional sheets alsification of this document will result in accontracting any portions of the above-stated acting certain portions of the above stated scope ity, State and Zip Code ity, State and Zip Code ity of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter ited with the City of Kansas City. Missouri, the

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIMB	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Mark	One Electric INc.
(-40	bent till Buch	Rosana Privitera Blondo
	: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Presid	ient	4/4/2023
Title		late
State of	Misseuri)	
County or	t Jackson	
I, aı	Keli Renes Klase, states	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of April , 20 2 3	notary public, on this 5 44
	My Commission Expires: 08-22	233 Hallow Elect
STAMP:	Section 1997	Natury Public
th Y Capture !	KELI RENEE KLINE Notary Public, Notary Seal	
	State of Missouri Jackson County	_
	Commission # 17501539 My Commission Expires 08-22-2025	
	WAY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	
MWDBE S	SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	LPHA ENERGY AND ELECTRIC, INC
Signature: Si	1 CONTON VA	CARRIEL OKAFOR
Ame	and an analysis of the state of	Print Name
Title	SIGUNU	4/5/13
		Dute
State of	Missouri,	
County of	Jackson,	
i, and	Surely Edgac, state that bolief.	t the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a not day of #971 2023	ary public, on this
	My Commission Expires: 6ct 22, 2	023
STAMP:	and Blow	Notary Public
own mark think if	Hotary Public -Hotary Seal STATE OF MISSOURY	
	district County	
	My Commission Expires Oct 22 2023 Commission # 19638097	
	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WSD Administration Bldg. & IT Improvements & ADA Compliance

ľ	Check one:
The Date of the later of the la	Original LOI:
Dis .	Updated LOI:

			Hartline Construction	to the same of the	agrees to enter into a contractual
goods/sea provided. Subcontra	rvices in o l. Broad C actor is co	onnection value of the state of	with the above-ref	al." "plumbing."	who will provide the following: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to 'etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/D ial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an est	imated an	ount of \$ 14	14,900.00	(or_ ^{3,9}	_% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WBE V	Vendor ty	pe: 📝	Supplier (count contractor for su	nanufacturer (cos as 60% of the applies or goods as 10% of the to	ounts as 100% of contract value towards goals) total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime s towards goals) otal dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
grees to u	itilize M/	W/DBE Sub	DOTUMEY Deparm	lent to perform	nowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor atted herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
rime Con	tractor.	eferenced c	ontract in the capa	acities indicated	therein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to it herein, contingent upon award of the contract to
NEU 2	This se	ction is to b	e completed by the	acities indicated the M/W/DBE substract, IMPOR'	therein, and M/W/DBE Subconfractor agrees to i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to abcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in
needed i	This se for more to their re	ction is to b han one into medies ava ne M/W/DE	ontract in the capa e completed by the ended sub-tier con ilable under City	acties indicated the M/W/DBE subtract, IMPOR' y Code. listed above 18	therein, contingent upon award of the contract to
needed i	This se for more to the re	ction is to b han one into medies ava he M/W/DF ope of worl	e completed by the ended sub-tier concluded sub-tier concluder City E Subcontractor (sk(s)). (Continue to	acties indicated the M/W/DBE statract, IMPOR' y Code. listed above IS Part 3.)	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to become a stack additional shee fANT: Falsification of this document will result in
s needed in enial and elect one:	This se for more to the re	ction is to be than one into medies avance M/W/DE ope of work work(s) to:	e completed by the ended sub-tier concluded sub-tier concluder City E Subcontractor (sk(s)). (Continue to	acties indicated the M/W/DBE statract, IMPOR' y Code. listed above IS Part 3.)	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to ibcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
needed in enial and elect one:	This se for more to a cheer re	ction is to be than one into medies avance M/W/DE ope of work work(s) to:	e completed by the ended sub-tier concluded sub-tier concluder City E Subcontractor (sk(s)). (Continue to	acties indicated the M/W/DBE statract, IMPOR' y Code. listed above IS Part 3.)	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to ibcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
needed in enial and elect one: Con Full	This se for more to the re	ction is to be than one into medies avanche M/W/DF ope of work work(s) to: Street nuct:	e completed by the ended sub-tier concluded sub-tier concluder City E Subcontractor (k(s)). (Continue to	acties indicated the M/W/DBE statract, IMPOR' y Code. listed above IS Part 3.)	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to ibcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
needed in enial and elect one: Con Full Print	This se for more to the rectification of the rectif	ction is to be than one into medies avanche M/W/DF ope of work work(s) to: Street muct: Name	e completed by the ended sub-tier concluded sub-tier concluded Subcontractor (s). (Continue to SE Subcontractor (s).	e M/W/DBE sustract, IMPOR's Code. listed above IS Part 3.)	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to abcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated subcontracting certain portions of the above stated sco City, State and Zip Code Phone
needed in the control of the control	This se for more to a content of the	ction is to be than one into medies avanche M/W/DF ope of work (s) to: Street muct: Name ntractor is (mis subconti	e completed by the ended sub-tier consilable under City EE Subcontractor (s). (Continue to BE Subcontractor (s).) The end name (select one):	te M/W/DBE subtract. IMPOR. Code. Code. Code. Code above IS Co	i herein, contingent upon award of the contract to ibcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated subcontracting certain portions of the above stated sco City, State and Zip Code
s needed in enial and elect one: Con Full Print	This se for more to a character. The second of the second	ction is to be than one into medies avante M/W/DF ope of work work(s) to: Street nucle: Name of meantractor is (mis subcontient must be this subcontient must be this subcontient must be the manual manual manual manual must be the manual manual manual must be the must be t	e completed by the ended sub-tier considered sub-tier considered in the ender City are a sub-contractor in the ended sub-tier considered in the end of the	actives indicated the M/W/DBE struct, IMPOR' y Code. listed above IS Part 3.) listed above IS BBE WBE DBE certified working the comment. certified M/W/D	is herein, contingent upon award of the contract to abcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scontracting certain portions o
s needed in enial and elect one: Con Full Print	This se for more to a character. The second of the record of the subcommunication of the subcommunica	ction is to be than one into medies avance M/W/DE ope of work ope ope of work ope	e completed by the ended sub-tier consider City are Subcontractor at (s). (Continue to a Subcontractor at subcontractor at a su	actities indicated the M/W/DBE struct. IMPOR' y Code. disted above IS. Part 3.) disted above IS. BE WBE DBE certified worder. certified M/W/Dag purposes but	is herein, contingent upon award of the contract to abcontractor listed above. Please attach additional shee FANT: Falsification of this document will result in NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scontracting certain portions o

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

Signatur			Jennifer G. Hart
	e: Prime Contractor	A STATE OF THE STA	Print Name
Title	r and President	N resource and the state of the	4/4/2023
A 4446			Date
State of	Missouri)	
County o	of Jackson)	
	Cheyenne Burchett	nde.	and all and all the
а	nd belief.	S L	ate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowle
	Subscribed and day of April.	sworn to before me	e, a notary public, on this
	My Commission	n Expires: 9/27/2025	
STAMP:			Notary Public
WDBE-S	SUBCONTRACTOR E	Business name:	AGP, Inc.
	SUBCONTRACTOR E	Business name:	
ignature: Si	La L	BUSINESS NAME:	AGP, Inc. Sherry Hankinson Print Name
ignature: Si	La L	BUSINESS NAME:	Sherry Hankinson
Signature:	La L	BUSINESS NAME:	Sherry Hankinson Print Name
Signature:	La L	BUSINESS NAME:	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023
resident itle	Twilly ubcontractor	BUSINESS NAME:	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023
President itle	Twilly ubcontractor)	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023 Date
Signature:	ubcontractor)	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023
President Title tate of MO Ounty of N	ubcontractor ewton er Ewy belief.)) state	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023 Date that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge notary public, on this
Signature:	ewion er Ewy belief. Subscribed and swe)) state	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023 Date that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Signature:	lewton ler Ewy belief. Subscribed and swe day of April, 20)) state	Sherry Hankinson Print Name 4/5/2023 Date that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge notary public, on this

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WSD Administration Bidg. & IT Improvements & ADA Compliance

Check one:
Original LOI:

D	ADT	To.		Heather &		_					
				Hartline Cons			Statement of the statem		agrees to	enter into	a contractual
200	ods/serv	vices in co	nection :	bcontractor	DiverselD,	LLC	- 4	4-44	who w	ill provide	e the following
Sul			ALCO I SET MI	ons (e.g., "ele	GITTE GREET " ""	1444 GARIELLE	7 848 7 88	ستفسالا محافه	PN 1 4 1 M	~ ~ .	e the following cods/services to be in which M/W/DB act.]
for	an estin	nated amo	ant of \$.\$	4,600.00	And the state of t	(or	_% of th	he total es	timated co	intract val	(110)
M/\	VBE V	endor type		Subcontract Supplier (contractor in Broker (contractor)	ounts as 6 for supplie	acturer (co 0% of the s or goods	ounts as i total doi!	100% of a liar amour	contract vant paid or t	lue towar o be paid	ds goals) by a prime
				Contractor I	or supplies	s or goods	towards	goals)			
agree work	es to uti	lize M/W/ above-refi	DBE Sul		the caneo	periorm	in the cap	pacities in	ndicated h	erein. Prin	City of Kansas ne Contractor ctor agrees to contract to
				e completed tended sub-tier			bcontrac FANT: F	ctor listed Falsificati	above. Ple	ase attach documen	additional sheets It will result in
Select	t one:	The scop	M/W/DE e of work	E Subcontrac (s). (Continu	ctor listed e to Part 3	above IS	NOT sub	bcontracti	ng any po	tions of t	he above-stated
		The of w	M/W/DE ork(s) to:	E Subcontrac	tor listed	above <u>IS</u> s	subcontra	acting cer	tain portio	ns of the a	above stated scope
(1)	Comp	any name:	Diversell	LLC							
	Full ac	idress: 81	21 NW 80t	h Terrace, Kan	sas City, M	O 64152			***************************************		The state of the s
	Primar	y contact:	Martina D	nber and name erra		816.8	C) 596.214 1	lty, State an	d Zip Code		0.19/2/A038/s
	a) Thi		Name actor is (:	select one): [MBE	WBE	Ph DBE	hone	1	COLUMN .	
		i: If this	subcontr		W/DBE c	ertified w				Missouri,	a separate Letter
		ii. If this firm mus	subcontr t still be	actor is NOT listed for repo	a certified orting puri	i M/W/DE	E certifi Letter o	ied with the	he City of	Kansas Ci	ity, Missouri, the
	b)	Scope of	work to	be performed	Signage				1.Aim	1 10/60	
	c)	The dolla	r value o	f this agreem	ent is: \$46	00.00				But Haldely Comment	AMAZONIA POR PORTO
00450.0	1 CREO K	C Letter of I	thant to Sui	Contract 10 12	2000			STTT DRIVE		et olive	-

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

	Jennifer G. Hart
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Owner and President	4/4/2023
litle	Date
State of Missouri)
County of Jackson	•
j Chayenne Burchett and belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledg
Subscribed and sw day of April , 20	orn to before me, a notary public, on this
My Commission E	xpires: 9/27/2025
STAMP:	Notary Public
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BU	SINESS NAME: DiverselD, LLC
Markelen	SINESS NAME: DiverseID, LLC Martina Derra
Marketor Subcontractor	
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023
Marketor Subcontractor	Martina Derra Print Name
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023 Date
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner itle	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023 Date
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner file tate of ounty of l and belief.	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023 Date
ignature: Subcontractor President/Owner itle tate of ounty of I and belief. Subscribed and sworn	Martina Derra Print Name 4 5 2023 Date)) state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge in to before me, a notary public, on this